#### **BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS**

In the Matter of the General Investigation Into ) the Appropriateness of Certain Sections of the ) Kansas Corporation Commission's Electric ) Docket No. 15-GIMX-344-GIV and Natural Gas Billing Standards Related to ) **On-Premises Collections** )

#### NON-DISCLOSURE CERTIFICATES OF SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY

Southern Pioneer Electric Company, ("Southern Pioneer") hereby files its non-disclosure

certificates for the following individuals:

Randall D. Magnison Lindsay Shepard Terri Pemberton Glenda Cafer

Respectfully Submitted,

Lindsay A. Shepard (#23276) Executive Vice President - General Counsel Southern Pioneer Electric Company P.O. 430 Ulysses, Kansas 67880 (620) 424-5206 telephone (620) 356-4306 facsimile lshepard@pioneerelectric.coop

|s| 7erri Pemberton

Glenda Cafer (#13342) (785) 271-9991 Terri Pemberton (#23297) (785) 232-2123 CAFER PEMBERTON LLC 3321 SW 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue Topeka, Kansas 66606 Facsimile (785) 233-3040 glenda@caferlaw.com terri@caferlaw.com

# **ATTORNEYS FOR SOUTHERN** PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY

### Docket No. 15-GIMX-344-GIV THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS <u>NONDISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE</u>

I, <u>Lindsay A. Shepard</u>, have been presented a copy of the Protective Order Issued in Docket No. 15-GIMX-344-GIV on the 10 day of March, 2015.

I have requested review of confidential information produced in the above-mentioned

docket on behalf of Southern Pioneer Electric Company.

I hereby certify that I have read the above-mentioned Protective Order and agree to abide

by its terms and conditions.

Dated this 16 day of March, 2015.

Lindsay A. Shepard Printed Name and title hepaid ghature

Southern Pioneer Electric Company Party/Employer

PO Box 430, Ulysses Kansas 67880 Address (City, State and ZIP)

(620)424-5206 Telephone

(620)356-4306 Facsimile

<u>lshepard@pioneerelectric.coop</u> E-mail

# Docket No. 15-GIMX-344-GIV THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS <u>NONDISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE</u>

I, Randall D. Magnison, have been presented a copy of the Protective Order Issued in

Docket No. 15-GIMX-344-GIV on the 10 day of March, 2015.

I have requested review of confidential information produced in the above-mentioned

docket on behalf of Southern Pioneer Electric Company.

I hereby certify that I have read the above-mentioned Protective Order and agree to abide

by its terms and conditions.

Dated this <u>16</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2015.

Randall D. Magnison, Executive Vice President-Assistant CEO Printed Name and title

lales. Maguson nature

Southern Pioneer Electric Company Party/Employer

PO Box 430, Ulysses Kansas 67880 Address (City, State and ZIP)

(620)424-5211 Telephone

(620)356-4306 Facsimile

rmagnison@pioneerelectric.coop E-mail 

# Docket No. 15-GIMX-344-GIV THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS <u>NONDISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE</u>

I, Terri Pemberton, have been presented a copy of the Protective Order Issued in Docket

No. 15-GIMX-344-GIV on the 10 day of March, 2015.

I have requested review of confidential information produced in the above-mentioned

docket on behalf of Southern Pioneer Electric Company.

I hereby certify that I have read the above-mentioned Protective Order and agree to abide

by its terms and conditions.

Dated this 16th day of March, 2015.

Terri Pemberton - Attorney Printed Name and title

enberten

Signature

Southern Pioneer Electric Company/Cafer Pemberton LLC
Party/Employer

3321 SW Sixth Ave. Topeka, KS 66606 Address (City, State and ZIP)

(785) 232-2123 Telephone

(785) 233-3040 Facsimile

<u>terri@caferlaw.com</u> E-mail

# Docket No. 15-GIMX-344-GIV THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS NONDISCLOSURE CERTIFICATE

I, Glenda Cafer, have been presented a copy of the Protective Order Issued in Docket No.

15-GIMX-344-GIV on the 10 day of March, 2015.

I have requested review of confidential information produced in the above-mentioned

docket on behalf of Southern Pioneer Electric Company.

I hereby certify that I have read the above-mentioned Protective Order and agree to abide

by its terms and conditions.

Dated this 16th day of March, 2015.

Glenda Cafer - Attorney Printed Name and title

unde Ck

Signature

Southern Pioneer Electric Company/Cafer Pemberton LLC Party/Employer

3321 SW Sixth Ave. Topeka, KS 66606 Address (City, State and ZIP)

(785) 271-9991 Telephone

(785) 233-3040 Facsimile

glenda@caferlaw.com E-mail

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above *Certificates of Nondisclosure* was electronically served, hand-delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, this 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015 to:

NIKI CHRISTOPHER, ATTORNEY	DAVID SPRINGE, CONSUMER COUNSEL
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD	CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD	1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604	TOPEKA, KS 66604
DELLA SMITH	SAMUEL FEATHER, LITIGATION COUNSEL
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD	KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD	1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604	TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027
SHONDA SMITH	ROBERT VINCENT, LITIGATION ATTORNEY
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD	KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD	1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604	TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027
KIM E. CHRISTIANSEN, ATTORNEY	BRUCE GRAHAM, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
KANSAS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES, INC.	KANSAS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES, INC.
7332 SW 21ST STREET	7332 SW 21ST STREET
PO BOX 4267	PO BOX 4267
TOPEKA, KS 66604-0267	TOPEKA, KS 66604-0267
DOUGLAS SHEPHERD, VP, MANAGEMENT	DAVID N. DITTEMORE, MANAGER OF RATES &
CONSULTING SERVICES	ANALYSIS
KANSAS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES, INC.	KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE
7332 SW 21ST STREET	GAS, INC.
PO BOX 4267	7421 W 129TH ST
TOPEKA, KS 66604-0267	OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2634
WALKER HENDRIX, COMPLAINTS	CATHRYN J. DINGES, SENIOR CORPORATE
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE	COUNSEL
GAS, INC.	WESTAR ENERGY, INC.
7421 W 129TH ST	818 S KANSAS AVE
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213-2634	PO BOX 889
JEFFREY L. MARTIN, VICE PRESIDENT,	TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889
REGULATORY AFFAIRS	CINDY S. WILSON, DIRECTOR, RETAIL RATES
WESTAR ENERGY, INC.	WESTAR ENERGY, INC.
818 S KANSAS AVE	818 S KANSAS AVE
PO BOX 889	PO BOX 889
TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889	TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889

<u>|s| Terri Pemberton</u>

TERRI PEMBERTON GLENDA CAFER